

NO. 42630-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

ELVIA ROSAS-MIRANDA, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.11-1-00134-2

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

ABIGAIL E. BARTLETT, WSBA #36937
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 1

 I. The trial court properly ruled that the defendant’s statements were admissible because the defendant was not in custody when they were made..... 1

 II. The trial court’s failure to enter timely findings of fact and conclusions of law was harmless. 1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. Procedural History 1

 II. Summary of Facts 2

 III. Facts Pertaining to CrR 3.5 hearing 6

C. ARGUMENT 12

 I. The trial court properly ruled that the defendant’s statements to Detective Hall were admissible because the defendant was not in custody when they were made. 12

 II. The trial court’s failure to enter timely written findings and conclusions is harmless. 21

D. CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Beckwith v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 341, 342-43, 47, 96 S. Ct. 1612 (1976) | 14 |
| <i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420, 442, 104 S. Ct. 3138 (1984)..... | 14 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 42, 430, 104 S. Ct. 1136 (1984)..... | 13 |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona. Id.</i> ; 384 U.S. 436, 444, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 10 A.L.R.3d 974 (1966)..... | 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Orozco v. Texas</i> , 394 U.S. 324, 326, 89 S. Ct. 1095 (1969)..... | 14 |
| <i>Sprosty v. Buchler</i> , 79 F.3d 635, 642-43 (7th Cir. 1996) | 15 |
| <i>State v. Armenta</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 9, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Broadaway</i> , 133 Wn.2d 118, 130-31, 942 P.2d 363 (1997)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Cannon</i> , 130 Wn.2d 313, 329, 922 P.2d 1293 (1996)..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. Costich</i> , 152 Wn.2d 463, 477, 98 P.3d 795 (2004)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Cunningham</i> , 116 Wn. App. 219, 227, 65 P.3d 325 (2003)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Ferrier</i> , 136 Wn.2d 103, 960 P.2d 927 (1998)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 425, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985)..... | 20 |
| <i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 27 Wn. App. 78, 82, 615 P.2d 1327 (1980)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Hensler</i> , 109 Wn.2d 357, 362, 745 P.2d 34 (1987)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Mendez</i> , 137 Wn.2d 208, 214, 970 P.2d 722 (1999) | 12 |
| <i>State v. Post</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 606, 826 P.2d 172 (1992)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Richmond</i> , 65 Wn. App. 541, 544, 828 P.2d 1180 (1992)..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Thompson</i> , 73 Wn. App. 122, 130, 867 P.2d 691 (1994)..... | 21 |
| <i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99, 112, 116 S. Ct. 457, 133 L. Ed. 2d 383 (1995)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Craighead</i> , 539 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Revels</i> , 510 F.3d 1269, 1276-77 (10th Cir. 2007)..... | 15 |
